
 

 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 
10.00 am 

 
 

Meeting of 
Performance and 

Overview Committee 
Sadler Road 

Winsford 
 
 

Contact Officer: 
Kirsty Jennings 

Democratic Services 
 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Clemonds Hey, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2UA 
 

Tel: 01606 868814 
E-mail: kirsty.jennings@cheshirefire.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

Cheshire Fire Authority 
Notes for Members of the Public 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
Attendance at Meetings 
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees.  
 
This meeting of the Fire Authority will be held by remote means, i.e. the meeting will not be 
taking place in person at Sadler Road, but will be hosted over the Internet, using Skype for 
Business, with participants located in a variety of places. 
 
The Government introduced legislation, due to the Coronavirus pandemic, that enables remote 
meetings to take place and the Fire Authority has adopted rules that allow and govern the way 
that remote meetings will work.  The rules can be accessed here. 
 
The meeting must be open to the public and press.  However, as the public and press cannot 
attend in person the Fire Authority is arranging for the meeting to be broadcast.  Final details 
about how to access the broadcast will be published on the Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 
website prior to the meeting. 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Questions by Electors 
Given the current situation, questions for the Chair of the Fire Authority can be submitted by 
email to DemocraticServices@Cheshirefire.gov.uk. Questions must be received at least five 
clear working days before the meeting takes place. 
 
Access to Information 
Copies of the Agenda are available on the Service’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk).  A copy 
can also be obtained from Democratic Services via DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk.  
 
The Agenda may be divided into two parts. Most business is dealt with in the first part which is 
open to the public.  On some occasions business is dealt with in private in the second part of 
the meeting. There are a number of reasons for this, e.g.  confidential information about 
individual people, or contracts are being considered. 
 
This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Meetings 
The Authority audio records its meetings. Please contact Democratic Services for a copy of the 
recording via DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk.  
 
 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
mailto:DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk
mailto:DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk
mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk
mailto:DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk


 

 

 
MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 1 MARCH 2023 
Time : 10.00 am 
Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 
2FQ 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
PART 1 - Business to be discussed  
 

 
 
1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

 
 

 
1A Recording of Meeting  

Members are reminded that this meeting will be audio-recorded. 
 

 

 
1B Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
1C Declaration of Members' Interests  

Members are reminded to disclose any interests that are relevant to 
any item on the Agenda. 
  
 

 

 
1D Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee  

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Performance and Overview Committee held on Wednesday 23rd 
November 2022. 
  
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 
ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION/DECISION  
 

 
 
2 Finance Report - Quarter 3, 2022-23  

 
(Pages 11 - 20) 

 
3 Performance Report - Quarter 3, 2022-23  

 
(Pages 21 - 58) 

 
4 Programme Report - Quarter 3, 2022-23  

 
(Pages 59 - 76) 

 
5 Annual Bonfire Report 2022  

 
(Pages 77 - 98) 

 
6 Annual Road Safety Report 2021-22  

 
(Pages 99 - 112) 

 
7 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Six-Month Update  

 
(Pages 113 - 
118)  

8 Annual Mental Health Report 2022  
 

(Pages 119 - 
126)  

9 Annual Environment and Climate Change Report 2022  
 

(Pages 127 - 
138)  



 

10 Forward Work Programme  
 
The table includes those items that have been identified/agreed to-
date.  Members are asked to agree any additional items at the end 
of the meeting which need to be added to the programme. 
  
 

(Pages 139 - 
140) 

 
PART 2 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE  
 

 

 



 
 
 

Minutes Performance and Overview Committee 
Wednesday, 23 November 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 23rd November 2022 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler 
Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Harris (Chair), Gina Lewis, James Nicholas, Jonathan Parry, 
Peter Walker, Peter Wheeler, and Norman Wright and independent (non-elected) member 
Derek Barnett. 
 
  
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

   
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

  
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Razia Daniels. 

  
C   Declaration of Members' Interests  

 
 There were no declarations of Members’ interest. 

  
D   Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee  

 
The Assistant Chief Fire Officer corrected a sentence in Item 4 Programme Report, 
Quarter 1. The water carrier is stationed at Ellesmere Port, not Crewe as stated in 
the minutes.  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 
Wednesday 7th September 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

2   FINANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2 2022-23  
 

 The Head of Finance introduced the report, which provided Members with a review 
of the Service’s forecast financial outturn and reported on progress against 2022-23 
capital projects.  
 
The Head of Finance drew Members’ attention to the anticipated overspend of 
£235k in Quarter 2. She advised that the overspend was predominantly a result of 
the additional bank holiday and Covid-19 recognition day costs. The overspend 
figure did not include the potential impact of the pay awards, estimated to be a 
minimum of £796k. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1D



 
Minutes Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 23 November 2022 
 

 

The Head of Finance highlighted that a reduction in business rates payable had 
resulted in a £28k underspend and the increase in interest rates had resulted in 
additional income for Quarter 2. The Head of Finance stressed to Members that the 
security of the investment was paramount. 
 
The Head of Finance advised Members that the capital programme was being 
reviewed as part of the Community Risk Management Plan and that an update 
would be provided at a Members’ Planning Day.  
 
RESOLVED: That  
  

[1] the Finance Report – Quarter 2, 2022-23 be noted. 
  

3   PROGRAMME REPORT - QUARTER 2, 2022-23  
 

 The Head of Service Improvement provided Members with an update on the 
Service’s programmes and projects (including those contained within the Authority’s 
annual IRMP action plan). He highlighted the following: 
 

•  A new project manager had been appointed to oversee the station 
modernisation programme. A detailed update would be given to 
Members at a planning day. 

 
•  Property purchases were agreed with some already completed on 9 

houses in Wilmslow. The plan to transition to a day-crewing model was 
ongoing.   

 
•  The Service was working with partners to progress the Road Safety 

Strategy Plan for Cheshire. Two external companies have provided 
tenders to produce a draft strategy. The successful company would be 
chosen in early December.  

 
A Member requested an update on the status of the Ellesmere Port fire station.  
The Assistant Chief Fire Officer advised that 4 sites were being considered for their 
suitability. The existing fire station would undergo remedial work as an interim 
measure. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
[1] the Programme Report – Quarter 2, 2022-23 be noted. 
  

4   PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2, 2022-23  
 

 The Group Manager, Organisational Performance introduced the report, which 
provided an update on the Service’s Quarter 2, 2022-23 performance for each of the 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). The report included the Corporate Scorecard, 
which reflected the Quarter 2 position against targets set and the year-on-year 
direction of travel for the KPIs. 
 

Page 6



 
Minutes Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 23 November 2022 
 

 

The Organisational Performance Manager highlighted some key areas of the report: 
 
•  The Number of Deaths in Primary Fires was red due to the 3 deaths in 

Quarter 1. No deaths had occurred in primary fires during Quarter 2.  
 

•  The Number of Deliberate Secondary Fires was red and over the target 
figure. The geographical areas had been looked at, and the Service was 
working with partners to implement prevention measures. 
 

• The Number of Safe and Well Visits (SAW) Delivered to Properties of 
Heightened Risk had red status. The target had not been met due to a 
combination of the SAW visits taking more time and difficulties in recruiting 
advocates within the Prevention department. There had been an increase in 
demand for more specialist SAW visits due to complex issues and mental 
health problems being identified. The target for SAW visits had been reduced 
from 30k to 20k and Members were reassured that the households identified 
as most at risk from fire were going to continue to be prioritised. It was noted 
that Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service achieve more than double the 
national average for SAW visits. 
 

• The indicator for North West Fire Control Performance was red. The ‘time 
taken to mobilise’ was over target. This was largely due to callers not 
knowing their exact location when calling in relation to a road traffic collision.  

  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]   the Performance Report – Quarter 2, 2022-23 be noted. 
  

5   HMICFRS INSPECTION 2021 (ROUND 2) ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 

 The Group Manager, Organisational Performance introduced the report, which 
provided Members with an update on the HMICFRS Inspection 2021 (Round 2) 
Action Plan. He advised Members that it was expected that HMICFRS would be 
carrying out a full inspection early in 2023.  
 
The Group Manager, Organisational Performance provided an update on the work 
that was continuing on the 9 recommendations and the suggestions identified in the 
Round 2 inspection report. He advised Members that some of the work may not be 
complete by the time of the next inspection. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
  

[1] the HMICFRS Inspection 2021 (Round 2) Action Plan Update be 
noted.  

  
6  HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELLBEING ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  

 
 The Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager introduced the report, which provided an 

update on the management of health, safety and wellbeing in the Service during 
2021-22.  

Page 7



 
Minutes Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 23 November 2022 
 

 

 
The Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager highlighted the key areas of the report 
which provided details on the following: 
 
• Accident rates had remained flat with no significant increase or decrease in the 

number of accidents reported in the last three years.  
 

• There had been a return to normal activities post Covid-19. Random alcohol and 
drug testing and the fitness test for operational staff were now taking place on fire 
stations. 

 
• Manual handling and slips, trips and falls had been the cause of most accidents. 

An e-learning package and practical training plans had been implemented to 
further reduce the number of incidents. 

 
The Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager advised Members that trainin
[...]
ion Manager, Prevention provided Members with an 

interim update on the preventative and operational activities of the Service during 
the bonfire period from 24th October 2022 to 7th November 2022. He confirmed that 
a full report would be presented at the next meeting. 
 
Across the bonfire reporting period, 56 deliberate secondary fires were recorded, 
which was a 44.6% reduction from 5 years ago. 11 deliberate secondary fires were 
recorded on Bonfire Night which was 2 more than the previous year.  
 
14 Station Areas experienced deliberate secondary fires, with most activity (26 fires) 
occurring in Winsford which was an increase of 19 from the previous year. 
 
There were 6 reported attacks on fire crews over the bonfire period. The Police 
aided crews at the hotspot areas. 
 
The Service actively promoted bonfire safety messages across Cheshire via the 
written press, television, videos and social media. In the weeks before the bonfire 
period, fire crews leafletted residential areas across Cheshire promoting the removal 
of rubbish and the securing of wheely bins prior to Bonfire Night. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the Interim Bonfire Report 2022 be noted.  

9  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 No changes or additions were made to the forward work programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

[1] the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

 
MEETING OF:  PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
DATE:   1ST MARCH  2023 
REPORT OF:  TREASURER  
AUTHOR:   PAUL VAUGHAN 
_______________________________________________________________  
 
SUBJECT:  FINANCE REPORT – QUARTER 3, 2022-23  
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The report provides an overview of the Service’s forecast revenue 

financial outturn at the end of Quarter 3, 2022-23 and contains a high-level 
view of the capital programme. 

 
Recommended: That Members 
 

[1]  note the forecast ou
[...]
n. A one-year extension to the 
22/23 contract has been signed-off and an agreement to deliver this work for a further four years is being 
explored.  
 
Road safety leaflets have been reviewed and a redesign is taking place in partnership with the 
communications department. All road safety leaflets will now link into the campaigns calendar and be 
accessible to all operational crews to use during their road safety delivery 23/24. As previously mentioned 
in Quarter 2, the new road safety resource library, which is hoped to be up and running by April 2023 will 
provide a range of additional resources. 

 
 
  

Page 54



 

 
 

 

Annex 2 - Safe and Well Infographic

Page 55



 

 
 

Annex 3 – Business Safety Infographic

Page 56



 

 
 

 

Annex 4 - Safety Central Infographic 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
DATE: 1ST MARCH 2023 
REPORT OF: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
AUTHOR: SUSAN WATKINS 

 

SUBJECT: PROGRAMME REPORT – QUARTER 3, 2022-23 

Purpose of Report 

1. To update Members on the Service’s programmes and projects (including those 
contained within the Authority’s annual IRMP action plan).  

Recommended: That 

[1]  members review and note the information provided.  

Background 

2. This report forms part of the Authority’s quarterly performance reporting cycle 
which also includes reports on performance indicators and financial 
performance. 

Information 

3. Progress on delivery of the programmes and projects is reported in the form of 
a quarterly health report to the Service’s Performance and Programme Board. 
The Board is responsible for ensuring the successful delivery of programmes 
and projects contained in the Authority’s annual IRMP action plans.    

4. The Programme Health Report for Quarter 3 of 2022-23 is attached to this 
report as Appendix 1.   

Financial Implications 

5. Specific financial and budget impacts are detaile
[...]
ational Development Manager at the Communication Day in February -  
this will assist with promotion of the new system. 
 
Training for the system admin and Leadership Development Advisors (LDA) team is being planned for the 10th Feb 2022 
and then the remainder of the team will be trained towards the end of February. 
 
The go live date of the 1st April is still on track. 
 

 

Transformation  

Page 76



 

 
 

 

CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF:  PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
DATE: 1ST MARCH 2023 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF PREVENTION AND PROTECTION 
AUTHOR: RYAN SWINDELLS  

 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL BONFIRE REPORT 2022 

Purpose of Report 

1.     The annual Bonfire Report 2022 summarises the preventative and operational 
activities carried out by the Service and partners during the bonfire period, 24th 
October 2022 to 7th November 2022, inclusive (the Bonfire Period).   

Recommended: That Members 

[1]  note the Bonfire Report 2022, and in particular the recommendations 
contained in the document at section 12. 

Background 

2. The Service, local authorities, Cheshire Police and other partners are 
committed to reducing incidents of Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) which affect 
the communities we serve.  The deliberate fire-setting which constitutes a large 
part of the ASB during the Bonfire Period has a significant effect on the 
services Small Deliberate Fire figures. It can lead to injury and harm to people 
and can also have a significant financial impact on the local community and 
cause significant damage to the environment and amenities. 

Information 

3. The Bonfire Report 2022 is attached to this report as Appendix 1. 

4. The Service attended 56 Small Deliberate Fires during the Bonfire Period, in 
comparison to 55 Small Deliberate Fires during the 2021 bonfire period.   During 
the 2020 bonfire period the Service attended 41 Small Deliberate Fires (Covid 
19 restriction were in place).   

5. The Service has seen a slight increase in 2022 compared t
[...]
onfire removal schemes continue to be an effective means of reducing the numbers 
of SDF. 

Incident recording 

The tolerant, risk-based approach to dealing with incidents and recording has 
impacted on the number of incidents recorded as SDF. 

Weather 

It has been found that weather conditions experienced over the bonfire period can 
have an impact on incident volumes. There were periods of rain over the first weekend 
and the second weekend during the bonfire period.    

Cross Departmental Work 

Departments throughout the Service were proactive during the run up to and including 
the bonfire period. Without the efforts of staff and partners it is likely that the number 
of SDF would have been much greater. 

 

Page 98



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
DATE: 1ST MARCH 2023 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF PREVENTION 
AUTHOR: RYAN SWINDELLS 

 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL ROAD SAFETY REPORT 2021-22 

Purpose of Report 

1. This paper summarises Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service’s (the Service) 
2021/22 targeted road safety activities. These are delivered in support of the 
multi-agency road safety plans of the local authorities and Cheshire Police and 
are designed to reduce road traffic collisions, deaths and injuries. 

Recommended:  

[1]  that the report be noted 

Background 

2. The Service supports the three multi-agency road safety plans which are in 
place across the four local authority areas of Cheshire West and Chester, 
Cheshire East, Halton and Warrington. There is also a joint emergency services 
road safety plan and a contract in place to deliver a road safety programme for 
Cheshire East Council. 

 
3. The Service’s road safety activity contributes to the local authorities’ fulfilment 

of their statutory duties under the Road Traffic Act 1988, whereby authorities 
must promote road safety and make contributions towards the cost of measures 
for promoting road safety. 

 
4. It is accepted that the Service’s Prevention team 
[...]
s a statutory duty on the local authorities to deliver an 
appropriate road safety education service and for the provision of a safe local road 
network.  Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service (the service) have a statutory duty to 
respond to and rescue people from road traffic collisions. 
 
The Service recognises the importance and ability we have to support local authorities 
and primary partners to reduce the number of people who are killed and seriously injured 
on our roads. We proactively support prevention activity in this area and aim to reduce 
the exposure of our teams to the traumatic scenes they often face at road traffic incidents. 
 
In early 2021 the Covid-19 pandemic was still affecting the service and its ability to deliver 
its activities. Delivery of direct engagement for Road Safety (which had been paused) 
was being reviewed and considered with the hope of phasing delivery back into the 
services workstreams. Lessons learned from the Covid-19 pandemic enabled the service 
to deliver the Road Safety messages in a more innovative way during the phased 
reintroduction, including via virtual delivery, social media messaging and direct 
engagement. All the Service’s interventions were fully restarted in September 2021. 
 
This report summarises the targeted road safety activities of the Service across Cheshire 
West & Chester, Cheshire East, Halton and Warrington (the Service Area) during 
2021/22. These are delivered in support of the multi-agency road safety plans of the local 
authorities and Cheshire Police and are designed to reduce road traffic collisions, deaths, 
and injuries. 
 
 
 
Data Analysis  
 
During the 2021/22 (fiscal year) a total of 372 road traffic collisions required the 
attendance of the Service.  24.4% of these incidents required the Service to perform an 
extrication of a casualty at the scene.  
 
 
Killed & serious injury data for Cheshire 2018-2021 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Killed Seriously 
Injured Total Killed Seriously 

In
[...]
 in identified hotspot areas should occur when permitted (this should be attempted in collaboration with other partners);
	B.	there be increased use of a variety of communications methods including talking-head videos that worked well to express key safety messages;
	C.	bonfire strategy groups should plan well in advance of the period and encourage safe, organised displays as the primary advice to allow people to celebrate bonfire night safely;
	D.	use of on call resources and appliances should be targeted over an appropriate number of evenings and the number of vehicles to remain as a minimum at 4 to cover the known risk areas;
	E.	the Service and partner agency resources and efforts should be focused and coordinated in areas where intelligence suggests that high incident volumes may occur;
	F.	where possible, partner agencies should be persuaded to continue the free removal schemes for the removal of large items (normally a chargeable service). This will continue to be “championed” at Bonfire Strategy Group planning meetings;
	G.	the tolerant approach adopted by the Service has proven successful and should be continued;
	H.	targeted youth activity should occur using the On the Streets Team, utilising data provided by the Business Intelligence Unit;
	I.	the involvement of Communications staff providing live social media updates should continue;


	6 Annual Road Safety Report 2021-22
	Item 6b - SMT Report template Road Safety 2021-22 - RS - AL

	7 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Six-Month Update
	8 Annual Mental Health Report 2022
	9 Annual Environment and Climate Change Report 2022
	10 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 1 March 2023 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, 
Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Harris, Peter Wheeler, Razia Daniels, Gina Lewis, 
Jonathan Parry, Peter Walker, Norman Wright and Derek Barnett 
  
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

   
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

  
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Nicholas. 

  
C   Declaration of Members' Interests  

 
 There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 

  
D   Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee  

 
 RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 
Wednesday 23rd November 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

2   FINANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2022-23  
 

 The Treasurer introduced the report, which provided Members with a review of the 
Service’s forecast financial outturn and reported on progress against 2022-23 capital 
projects.  
 
He referred Members to the revised Grey Book pay award offer that had not been 
accepted. However, acceptance was recommended by the Fire Brigades Union; 
therefore, the offer had been built into the figures within the report. Members 
compliments the clarity of the report.  
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
[1] the Finance Report – Quarter 3, 2022-23 forecast outturn position be 

noted. 
  

3   PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2022-23  
 



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 
 

2 
 

 The Group Manager for Organisational Performance and Planning introduced the 
report, which provided an update on the Service’s Quarter 3, 2022-23 performance 
for each of the Service’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).  
 
He drew Members attention to the Corporate Performance Scorecard and focussed 
on: the Number of Deaths in Primary Fires; the Number of Automatic Fire Alarms 
(AFAs) in Non-Domestic Premises; and the Thematic Inspections Completed by 
Operational Crews.  
 
Members queried whether there were any trends relating to daylight hours for the 
increase in deliberate secondary fires. The Group Manager confirmed the data had 
been monitored quarterly, but it was unclear whether daylight hours were a trending 
factor. It was agreed that the data for deliberate secondary fires would be presented 
within the quarterly update report.  
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
[1] the Performance Report – Quarter 3 2022-23 be noted.  
  

4   PROGRAMME REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2022-23  
 

 The Head of Service Improvement provided Members with an update on the 
Service’s programmes and projects (including those contained within the Authority’s 
annual IRMP action plan). He highlighted the following:  
 

• At the last Performance and Programme Board meeting, the On Call 
Programme project was closed and Water Safety Awareness and the 
Community Risk Management Plan PIDs were approved.   

• The Station Modernisation Programme had been reviewed by the Estates and 
Property Committee and it was agreed the programme would enter the pre-
construction service stage. A new site for the fire station at Ellesmere Port 
was in consideration.  

• The Fire Cover Review was inclusive in the work undertaken on the 
Community Risk Management Plan. A further update would be shared with 
Members at the next Planning Day.  

• The Emergency Services Mobile Communications project was predicted to 
remain a red risk for the foreseeable future due to the withdrawal of the 
Motorola contract. The contract is currently out for tender. It was agreed to 
remove the project from the Programme Report until there was more 
meaningful progress.  

• A PID for the Road Safety Strategy Plan was expected in the next quarter. 
• The Prevention Department review launch event was held on 24th November 

2022 and was attended by 33 staff members. The Prevention Department 
Review PID would settle the scope of the review.  

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
[1] the Programme Report – Quarter 3, 2022-23 be noted.  
  



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 
 

3 
 

5   ANNUAL BONFIRE REPORT 2022  
 

 The Deliberate Fire Reduction and Road Safety Manager introduced the report, 
which summarised the preventative and operational activities of the Service and 
partners during the bonfire period (24th October 2022 to 7th November 2022).  
 
He advised that the Service attended 56 Small Deliberate Fires during the 2022 
bonfire period, in comparison to 55 Small Deliberate Fires during the 2021 bonfire 
period. Despite the slight increase, the number of incidents were still lower than pre-
pandemic times.  
 
There were six reported attacks on operational crews during the bonfire period. The 
Service had secured police escorts during peak hours to mitigate the risk of further 
attacks. 
 
Members expressed their concern with the reported attacks on operational crews 
during the bonfire period. The Deliberate Fire Reduction and Road Safety Manager 
reassured Members that attacks on crews were rare and those that occurred were in 
an isolated location. He explained that work with the anti-social behaviour 
governance panel helped mitigate these issues. Members commended Cheshire 
Constabulary for their collaboration and resource to help with anti-social behaviour 
around the bonfire period.  
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
[1] the Annual Bonfire Report 2022 including the recommendations be 

noted.  
  

6   ANNUAL ROAD SAFETY REPORT 2021-22  
 

 The Deliberate Fire Reduction and Road Safety Manager introduced the report, 
which covered the Service’s 2022-23 targeted road safety activities delivered in 
support of the multi-agency road safety plans of the local authorities and Cheshire 
Police.  
 
It was reported that the Service had attended 372 road traffic collisions and 24.4% of 
these incidents involved exactification. The Road Safety team linked campaigns to 
national trends and reviewed their impact. The Road Safety team provided a road 
safety education plan to Cheshire East following a redesign of the programme.   
 
A Member queried whether the data provided within the report could be broken 
down to identify motorway causalities. The Deliberate Fire Reduction and Road 
Safety Manager advised he would provide the data. The Head of Prevention and 
Protection further explained that although the Service monitors hot spots, the 
proportion of deaths and injuries on motorways, considering the number of drivers, is 
relatively low.  
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
[1] the Annual Road Safety Report 2021-22 be noted.  



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 
 

4 
 

  
7   EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION SIX-MONTH UPDATE  

 
 The Head of Communications and Engagement and the Equality and Inclusion 

Officer introduced the report, which provided an update about the key areas of focus 
and accomplishments as well as priorities for the next 6 months. They highlighted 
the following: 
 

• There was an increase in women in the workforce due to the in house 
Communications team joining the Service and more females occupying 
operational roles. The Service were 7th out of 45 fire and rescue service for 
having the largest percentage of operational female firefighters.  

• Work was ongoing following the release of the 2021 Census data to compare 
how representative the workforce is of the Cheshire community.  

• There was a 12 month lag with the Gender Pay Gap report. The gender pay 
gap had increased to 19.6% which was comparable with other fire and rescue 
services.  

• A review of accreditations and benchmarking was undertaken. It was agreed 
that that Service would step away from Stonewall with a view to find an 
accreditor that evaluated a broader view of equality, diversity and inclusion.  

• Several taster days were organised in January 2023 which saw 25% of 
attendees being female and most had signed up to the buddying system.  

• A new staff network dedicated to support the neurodiversity community was 
set up with temporary Assistant Chief Fire Officer Neil Griffiths as a sponsor 
and between 25-30 members at present.  

 
The Head proposed that going forward Equality, Diversity and Inclusion reporting 
would take place annually 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
[1] the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Six Month Update be noted; and 
 
[2] in future, the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion report on progress and 

performance be submitted once a year, in the form of an Annual Report.  
  

8   ANNUAL MENTAL HEALTH REPORT 2022  
 

 The Mental Health Advisor introduced the report, which provided an update of the 
work undertaken over the last 12 months to deliver the objectives and priorities 
contained with the Service’s Mental Health Strategy.  
 
He highlighted key points from the report which included the following: 
 

• Senior leaders had actively supported events and activities relating to mental 
health, such as World Mental Health Day and International Men’s Day. 

• The Mental Health Advisor continued to maintain visibility by partnering with 
the Service Fitness Advisor on joint visits to promote parity of esteem.  

• The Mental Health Advisor worked with the HR department in work 



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 
 

5 
 

developing the ‘Step Away’ element of the new People Strategy.  
• The TRiM pilot project in Cheshire East concluded in March 2023 followed by 

an evaluation report for consideration by the Mental Health Steering Group.  
 
RESOLVED That 
 
[1] the Annual Mental Health Report 2022 be noted; and  
 
[2] in future, the mental health report be submitted once a year, in the form 

of an Annual Report. 
  

9   ANNUAL ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE REPORT 2022  
 

 The Environment and Sustainability Lead introduced the report, which provided an 
update on the progress that was being made by the Service concerning the 
environment and climate change agenda.  
 
He highlighted the following key points from the report: 
 

• During the reporting period of April 2021 to March 2022 there was a 6% 
increase in carbon emissions compared to the 2017 baseline. It was expected 
that emissions would decrease in the next reporting period.  

• The Service was accredited to the Carbon Literacy Trust; the second fire and 
rescue service to be accredited. The inaugural carbon literacy workshop was 
held on 18th January and further workshops would be available to all staff 
throughout 2023.  

• The Service Leadership Team had endorsed and proposed the signing of the 
Emergency Services Environment and Sustainability Charter.  

 
A Member queried whether the Service measured other pollutants in the Cheshire, 
Halton and Warrington areas. The Environment and Sustainability Lead advised that 
there was no formal monitoring process for other pollutants and the Government 
declared it was not required for area in which the Service operates.  
 
A Member raised concerns about environmental improvements to Service properties 
not included in the fire station modernisation programme. The Director of 
Governance advised that certain basic works on the Service owned houses needed 
to be completed before work on environmental improvements could be started.  
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
[1] the Environment and Climate Change Report be noted.  
  

10   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The table included those items that have been identified/agreed to-date.   
 
It was agreed that the reports highlighted in grey on the table would be submitted to 
the Performance and Overview Committee annually rather than 6 monthly:- 



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 
 

6 
 

 
• Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
• Environment and Climate Change 
• Mental Health 

 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
[1] the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
  


